by the total amount of the purchase price paid by the Company for the issued Shares cancelled.

For the avoidance of doubt, the total amount of the purchase price paid by the Company for the
Shares cancelled shall include any expenses (including brokerage or commission) incurred directly
in the purchase or acquisition of such Shares which is paid out of the Company’s capital or profits
under Section 76F(1) of the Companies Act.

On the other hand, where Shares are purchased or acquired, and not cancelled under Section
76B(5) of the Companies Act, but held as treasury shares, there will be no change in the
Company’s share capital.

In both cases, the Shareholders’ equity is reduced by the total amount of the purchase price paid
by the Company for the issued Shares purchased or acquired.

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Scenario 1 – Assuming the Use of Internal Resources to Purchase the Shares

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchases

After Share Purchases

Before
Share

Purchases

After Share Purchases

On-Market Purchase
and Off-Market

Purchase

On-Market Purchase
and Off-Market

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2024

Current assets (A) 277,453 263,451 21,659 7,657

Current liabilities (B) 96,990 96,990 1,579 1,579

Working capital 180,463 166,461 20,080 6,078

Shareholders’ funds excluding
goodwill and intangible assets (C)

275,671 261,669 124,151 110,149

Total borrowings (D) 68,076 68,076 – –

Profit attributable to equity holders of
the Company (E)

9,580 9,580 3,019 3,019

Number of Shares (excluding
Treasury Shares) (’000) (F)

291,715 262,544 291,715 262,544

Weighted average number of
Shares (excluding Treasury
Shares) (’000) (G)

291,715 262,544 291,715 262,544

Financial ratios

NTA per Share (S$ cents)(1) (C)/(F) 94.50 99.67 42.56 41.95

EPS(2) (S$ cents) (E)/(G) 3.28 3.65 1.03 1.15

Gearing (times)(3) (C)/(D) 4.05 3.84 – –

Current ratio (times)(4) (A)/(B) 2.86 2.72 13.72 4.85

Notes:

(1)	 “NTA per Share” represents NTA divided by the weighted average number of Shares.

(2)	 “EPS” represents profit attributable to equity holders of the Company divided by the weighted average number of
Shares

(3)	 “Gearing” represents total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.

(4)	 “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

As at 31 December 2024, the Group and the Company had cash and bank balances of
approximately S$67.6 million and S$1.3 million respectively. In order to effect a purchase of up
to 29,171,481 Shares at the Maximum Price computed as at the Latest Practicable Date, cash
reserves from the Group of approximately S$14.0 million will be required.

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Scenario 2 – Assuming the Use of External Borrowings to Purchase the Shares

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchases

After Share Purchases

Before
Share

Purchases

After Share Purchases

On-Market Purchase
and Off-Market

Purchase

On-Market Purchase
and Off-Market

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2024

Current assets (A) 277,453 277,453 21,659 21,659

Current liabilities (B) 96,990 99,790 1,579 4,379

Working capital 180,463 177,663 20,080 17,280

Shareholders’ funds excluding
goodwill and intangible assets (C)

275,671 261,669 124,151 110,149

Total borrowings (D) 68,076 82,078 – 14,002

Profit attributable to equity holders of
the Company (E)

9,580 8,852 3,019 2,291

Number of Shares (excluding
Treasury Shares) (’000) (F)

291,715 262,544 291,715 262,544

Weighted average number of
Shares (excluding Treasury
Shares) (’000) (G)

291,715 262,544 291,715 262,544

Financial ratios

NTA per Share (S$ cents)(1) (C)/(F) 94.50 99.67 42.56 41.95

EPS (S$ cents)(2) (E/(G) 3.28 3.37 1.03 0.87

Gearing (times)(3) (C)/(D) 4.05 3.19 – 7.87

Current ratio (times)(4) (A)/(B) 2.86 2.78 13.72 4.95

Notes:

(1)	 “NTA per Share” represents NTA divided by the weighted average number of Shares.

(2)	 “EPS” represents profit attributable to equity holders of the Company divided by the weighted average number of

Shares.

(3)	 “Gearing” represents total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.

(4)	 “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.